BYLAW 02/25

A BYLAW OF FLAGSTAFF COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO PROVIDE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF GENERAL FEES AND CHARGES FOR GOODS AND SERVICES AS DELIVERED TO THE COMMUNITY.

WHEREAS it is expedient for the Council of Flagstaff County to enact a bylaw that establishes and maintains the General Fees and Charges for services rendered within Flagstaff County;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to section 8 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, a Council may pass bylaws to establish fees and charges for the provision of certain goods and services;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of Flagstaff County, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enact as follows:

1.1 BYLAW TITLE

a) This Bylaw shall be known as the "Fees and Charges Bylaw."

1.2 FEES AND CHARGES

- a) Schedule A to this bylaw sets out the fees and charges for certain goods and services provided by Flagstaff County to the Community.
- b) The Fees and Charges Bylaw will be reviewed, updated and approved by Council annually to ensure the rates are fair and accurate and relate with their associated program costs.
- c) The Chief Administrative Officer has the authority to reduce or waive the imposition of any of the charges set out for reasons that reasonably qualify as an emergency or of a humanitarian nature.
- d) Flagstaff County reserves the right to implement charges required to cover the costs for the supply of information, goods and services that are not specifically noted in Schedule A.

1.3 SEVERABILITY

a) If any term of this Bylaw is found to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable by a court or tribunal having the jurisdiction to do so, that term is to be considered to have been severed from the rest of this bylaw, and the rest of the bylaw remains in force unaffected by that finding or by the severance of that term.

1.4 ENACTMENT

- a) This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon passing of the third reading.
- b) All previous rates for Goods and Services as delivered and as noted in this bylaw will be revoked and replaced by the rates stated in Schedule A for those Goods and Services as delivered to the Community.
- c) All previous rates for Goods and Services as delivered to the Community, and not noted in this bylaw, shall be deemed not changed or adjusted by Council and shall remain intact for those Goods and Services as delivered to the Community.

1.5 REPEAL

a) This Bylaw repeals Fees and Charges Bylaw 03/24.

READ A FIRST TIME this	day of	, 2025.		
READ A SECOND TIME this	day of	, 2025.		
READ FOR A THIRD AND FINAL	TIME this	day of	, 2025.	
SIGNED and PASSED this	day of	, 2025.		
		_		
				Reeve
		_		

Chief Administrative Officer